Securities, and pursuant to Section 301 of the Indenture, it is hereby determined that such Debt Securities shall have the following
terms:

(a) Such Debt Securities shall be known as the “4.750% Notes due 2030” of the Company.

(b) The aggregate principal amount of the 2030 Notes, which shall be authenticated and delivered under the
Indenture, shall initially be seven hundred fifty million U.S. dollars ($750,000,000).

(c) The original issue date for the 2030 Notes shall be March 27, 2025.

(d) The principal of the 2030 Notes shall be due and payable in full on March 27, 2030.

(e) The 2030 Notes shall bear interest at a rate of 4.750% per annum from March 27, 2025.

[...]

Securities, and pursuant to Section 301 of the Indenture, it is hereby determined that such Debt Securities shall have the following
terms:

(a) Such Debt Securities shall be known as the “5.250% Notes due 2035” of the Company.

(b) The aggregate principal amount of the 2035 Notes, which shall be authenticated and delivered under the
Indenture, shall initially be seven hundred fifty million U.S. dollars ($750,000,000).

(c) The original issue date for the 2035 Notes shall be March 27, 2025.

(d) The principal of the 2035 Notes shall be due and payable in full on March 27, 2035.

(e) The 2035 Notes shall bear interest at a rate of 5.250% per annum from March 27, 2025.